6 months  $528 versus $278 $249 $119 versus $481 –$362 –$113

12 months  $980 versus $289 $691 $178 versus $717 –$539 $152

18 months  $1,377 versus $299 $1,079 $230 versus $924 –$694 $385

24 months  $1,740 versus $307 $1,433 $277 versus $1,113 –$836 $597

36 months  $2,346 versus $322 $2,024 $356 versus $1,428 –$1,073 $952

LMWH = low-molecular-weight heparin; VKA = vitamin K antagonist.
Source: Adapted from Manufacturer’s Pharmacoeconomic Submission, pages 38-39, Tables 14 to 16.

The manufacturer also submitted a series of sensitivity analyses (Table 3). When one daily dose of
LMWH was considered in an alternative scenario, the cost saving of rivaroxaban persisted but was lower
(–$182 and –$46 for the three- and six-month treatment durations, respectively). When LMWH was
used for five days instead of eight days, as in the base case, rivaroxaban was no longer cost saving at six
months (additional cost of $4). Rivaroxaban total costs were also greater ($68) at six months when the
monitoring cost (for both treatment strategies) was reduced by 50%. In contrast, when increasing the
monitoring cost by 50%, rivaroxaban was cost saving at three, six, and 12 months (with a saving from
$117 to $385).

TABLE 3: MANUFACTURER’S SENSITIVITY ANALYSES (INCREMENTAL TOTAL COST)

Cost-
Minimization
Analysis

LMWH
Once Per Day

LMWH
5 Days

LMWH
10 Days

Monitoring
Cost –50%

Monitoring Cost
+50%

3 months  –$182 –$133 –$327 –$114 –$385

6 months  –$46 $4 –$191 $68 –$294

12 months  $219 $269 $75 $422 –$117

18 months  $452 $501 $307 $732 $38

24 months  $664 $713 $519 $1,015 $179

36 months  $1,019 $1,068 $874 $1,488 $415

LMWH = low-molecular-weight heparin.
Note: Negative values indicate cost saving with rivaroxaban; positive values indicated additional cost of rivaroxaban compared
with LMWH plus VKA.
Source: Adapted from Manufacturer’s Pharmacoeconomic Submission, pages 39-45, Tables 17 to 31.

CDR PHARMACOECONOMIC REVIEW REPORT FOR XARELTO

  5

Common Drug Review   August 2015

3. INTERPRETATIONS AND KEY LIMITATIONS

Assumption on Non-inferiority
The economic model assumed equal efficacy between rivaroxaban and enoxaparin plus VKA based on
the non-inferiority results from the EINSTEIN PE trial. However, the assumption of non-inferiority is
uncertain (see CADTH Common Drug Review [CDR] Clinical Report).

Assumption on Long-Term Efficacy
The economic model continued to assume equal efficacy between rivaroxaban and enoxaparin plus VKA